

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)  
WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE  
:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI  
WRIT PETITION NO: 32680 OF 2025



Between:

1. P. Janardhana Reddy, S/o. P. Ramachandra Reddy, Aged 52 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Mopur Village, Dakkili Mandal, Balaji District.
2. M. Bhaskaraiah, S/o. Pappaiah, Aged 59 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Mopur Village, Dakkili Mandal, Balaji District.
3. M. Karunakaran, S/o. Ramanaiah, Aged 46 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Mopur Village, Dakkili Mandal, Balaji District.
4. P. Soma Shekhar Reddy, S/o. Krishna Reddy, Aged 51 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Mopur Village, Dakkili Mandal, Balaji District.
5. P. Srinivasulu Reddy, S/o. Chanchu Rama Reddy, Aged 79 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Mopur Village, Dakkili Mandal, Balaji District.
6. V. Muniratnama, W/o. Raja Mohan, Aged 63 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. Lingasamudram Village, Dakkili Mandal, Balaji District.
7. V. Raja Mohan, S/o. Munnaiah Naidu, Aged 68 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Lingasamudram Village, Dakkili Mandal, Balaji District.
8. K. Chandraiah, S/o. Venkata Subba Naidu, Aged 63 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Lingasamudram Village, Dakkili Mandal, Balaji District.
9. R. Veeraswamy Naidu, S/o. Abba Naidu, Aged 57 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Mopur Village, Dakkili Mandal, Balaji District.
10. M. Balakrishnaiah, S/o. Penchalaiah, Aged 69 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Mopur Village, Dakkili Mandal, Balaji District.

11. S. Venkateshwarulu, S/o. Seshama Naidu, Aged 58 years, Occ : Agriculture, R/o. Mopur Village, Dakkili Mandal, Balaji District.

**Petitioner/s**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Forest Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (PCCF) for A. P. Aranya Bhavan, Near APIIC Towers, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. The District Forest Officer, Tirupati, Balaji District.
4. The Forest Range Officer, Venkatagiri Range, Balaji District.
5. The Deputy Range Officer,, Dakkili South, Balaji District.
6. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
7. The District Collector, Nellore District.
8. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Dakkili, SPSR Nellore District.
9. The Tahasildar, Dakkili Mandal, SPSR Nellore District

**(RR 6 to 9 are impleaded as per the Court's Order dt.31.12.2025 in I.A.No.02 of 2025 in Writ Petition and affidavit.)**

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate Sri SATYANARAYANA NIMMALA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order

or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the interference of the Respondents No.4 and 5 with the Petitioner's peaceful possession and enjoyment of agricultural land admeasuring Ac.268.00 cents in Survey No.1P, Namasivayapuram Village, Dakkili Mandal, Venkatagiri Taluka, Balaji District, without issuing notice or following due process of law, as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents no.4 and 5 not to interfere with the Petitioners' possession and cultivation of the said lands except in accordance with law;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SATYANARAYANA NIMMALA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Forests for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5, GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.6 to 9 directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.6 to 9 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Nellore District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Dakkili, SPSR Nellore District.
4. The Tahasildar, Dakkili Mandal, SPSR Nellore District

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 19.01.2026 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

**The Court made the following: ORDER**

**Notice to the respondents Nos.6 to 9.**

**Post the matter on 19.01.2026.**

**The Registry is directed to print the name of Government Pleader for Revenue in the cause list.**

**SD/- M. PRABHAKARA RAO**

**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Amaravathi, Guntur District.[By Special Messenger]
2. The District Collector, Nellore District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Dakkili, SPSR Nellore District.
4. The Tahasildar, Dakkili Mandal, SPSR Nellore District. (2 to 4 by SPEED POST- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to SRI. SATYANARAYANA NIMMALA Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR FORESTS ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. The Section Officers, Writ Non-Service and Posting Sections, High Court of A.P.
9. **One spare copy**

**HIGH COURT**

**BSB,J**

**DATED:31/12/2025**

**POST THE MATTER ON 19.01.2026**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.32680 of 2025**

